
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Debbie Oldham 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 
 

 
 

 
West North West Area Leader:  
Jane Maxwell 
Tel: 33 67858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

Wednesday, 26th June, 2013 at 5.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Harper - Armley; 
A Lowe - Armley; 
J McKenna - Armley; 

 
C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 
T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 
N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information 
within the meaning of Section 100I of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and where officers consider 
that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined 
in the report. 
 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
 
3 If the recommendation is accepted, to formally 
pass the following resolution:- 
 
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 
4 of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 or 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
as appropriate, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of thos
[...]


  MINUTES - COMMUNITY FORUM 
 
To receive the minutes of the Armley Community 
Forum and PACT meetings held on 16th April 2013 
and 21st May 2013. 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

11 - 
18 

11   
 

  MINUTES - INNER WEST AREA PANEL 
 
To receive the minutes of the Inner West Area 
Panel meeting held on 29th April 2013. 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

19 - 
24 

12   
 

  CHILDREN'S SERVICES REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer (Democratic 
and Central Services) outlining the purpose of the 
discussion with the Executive Member for 
Children’s Services and the Deputy Director of 
Children’s Services, and invites Members to 
discuss the issues raised at the Area Committee 
on the 20th March 2013 in relation to the six 
monthly Children’s Services Performance Report. 
 
(Reports attached) 
 

25 - 
56 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  WEST AND NORTH WEST LOCALITY TEAM 
SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT AND 
PERFORMANCE SUMMARY 
 
To consider the report of the Locality Manager 
(West and North West Leeds) providing an update 
on performance against the SLA between Inner 
West Area Committee and the West-North West 
Environmental Locality Team.  
 
(Report attached) 
 

57 - 
84 

14   
 

  INVESTING IN YOUNG PEOPLE: UPDATE OF 
THE FUTURE DIRECTION OF YOUTH 
SERVICES AND DELEGATED FUNCTIONS FOR 
AREA COMMITTEES. 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services providing an update on the 
recommendations agreed at the Executive Board 
13th March 2013. The report will inform and update 
area committees of their delegated responsibilities 
for Youth activity funding. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

85 - 
92 

15   
 

  APPOINTMENT OF AREA LEAD MEMBERS, 
CLUSTER REPRESENTATIVES AND 
CORPORATE CARERS 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customers and Communities) inviting 
Area Committees to make appointments to Area 
Lead Member roles, Clusters and Corporate 
Carers Group for the next municipal year 2013-
2014. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

93 - 
104 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

16   
 

  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To receive the report of the Chief Officer 
(Democratic and Central Services) outlining the 
Area Committee’s role in relation to Elected 
Member Appointments to Outside Bodies and asks 
the Committee to determine the appointments to 
those organisations which fall to the Committee to 
make an appointment to. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

105 - 
118 

17   
 

  INNER WEST NEIGHBOURHOODS 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customers and Communities) providing 
Elected Members with an update on the current 
position with the Neighbourhood Improvement 
Programme for Inner West Leeds. It offers 
Members the opportunity to review this progress 
and to consider the development of programme 
activity going forward. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

119 - 
134 

18   
 

  INNER WEST AREA COMMITTEE BUSINESS 
PLAN 
 
To receive a report of the Area Leader – West 
North West requesting approval for the revised 
Inner West Area Committee Business Plan for 
2013-2015. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

135 - 
148 

19   
 

  CENSUS 2011 REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Area Leader – West 
North West, presenting data from the 2011 census 
at a citywide and area level. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

149 - 
232 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

20   
 

  WELLBEING FUND REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customers and Communities) advising 
the Area Committee on the current position of the 
Inner West Wellbeing revenue budget. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

233 - 
242 

21   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the Area Committee’s next meeting will be: 
 
4:00pm, Wednesday, 4th September 2013, venue 
to be confirmed. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 26th June, 2013 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 17TH MAY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors C Gruen, T Hanley, A Lowe 
and N Taggart 

 
Co-optees Ms Boutle, Bowes and Smales 

 
Apologies Councillor  J Harper 

 
 

109 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
110 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
111 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda. 
112 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations were made. 
113 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received form Cllr J Harper and Kevin Ritchie 
(Co-opted Member). 
 

114 Open Forums / Community Forums  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
On this occasion, there were no members of the public present. 

115 Minutes -  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 20th 
March be approved as a correct record. 

116 Matters Arising  
 

Children’s Services Report (Minute No. 101) 
 
Members considered that the Executive Member for Children’s Services 
should be invited to attend the next meeting of the Area Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 26th June, 2013 

 

RESOLVED – That the Executive Member for Children’s Services, Councillor 
Blake, be invited to attend the next meeting of the Area Committee. 

117 Minutes - Community Forum  
 

The minutes of the Armley Community Forum and PACT meeting held on 
19th March 2013 and the Bramley Community Forum and PACT meeting held 
on 28th March 2013 were considered by the Area Committee. 
 
Members agreed that the Bramle
[...]


 Report author:  Kate Sibson 

Tel:  3367871 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report seeks to gain approval of the appointment of co-optees to the Area 
Committee for the remainder of the municipal year. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Area Committee Procedure Rules state that each Area Committee may select 
up to five co-opted members to assist in the discharge of the Committee’s role, in 
accordance with Article 10 of the Constitution. 

2.2 Co-opted members may participate in the debate in the same way as Elected 
Members, but have no voting rights. 

2.3 No co-opted member shall be appointed for a period beyond the next Annual 
Meeting of the Council. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 The Inner West Area Committee appoints two co-optees per ward, elected by 
members of the ward forums.  

3.2 Elections for co-optees took place at the Armley forum on 21st May and at the 
Bramley and Stanningley forum on the 13th June. The following co-optees have 
been elected to serve on the Inner West Area Committee in 2012/13:  

Armley Ward : Hazel Boutle and Eric Bowes 

Bramley & Stanningley Ward : Kevin Ritchie and Karen Smales 

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 This report provides Area Committee Members with the opportunity to formally 
consider the possible appointment of co-optees to the Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 

4.1.2 The provision of co-opted representatives on Area Committees enables 
representatives of the local community to engage in the Committee’s decision 
making process. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 In considering the appointment of co-optees, Members may wish to give 
consideration to ensuring that any co-options are representative of the community 
that the Area Committee covers. 

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities 

Page 8



 

 

4.3.1 Co-opted representation on Area Committees, which enables representatives of 
the loc
[...]
 Committee meeting in March, Members requested that the Executive 
Member for Children’s Services be invited to a future Area Committee meeting to 
discuss issues highlighted in the Children’s Services Report.  

2. Cllr Blake, Executive Member for Children’s Services, Cllr Dowson, Lead Member for 
Children’s Services and Paul Brennan, Deputy Director of Children’s Services will 
attend this meeting.  

Recommendations 

3. The Area Committee is requested to note the contents of the March 20th Children’s 
Service Report at Appendix 1 and discuss the issues raised at the last meeting with the 
Executive Member, Lead Member and Deputy Director.  

 Report author:  Kate Sibson 

Tel:  3367871 

Agenda Item 12

Page 25



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report outlines the purpose of the discussion with the Executive Member for 
Children’s Services, the Lead Member for Children’s Services and the Deputy 
Director of Children’s Services, and invites Members to discuss the issues raised 
at the Area Committee on the 20th March 2013 in relation to the six monthly 
Children’s Services Performance Report.  

2 Background information 

2.1 At the Area Committee meeting on 20th March 2013, Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer 
for Children’s Services, presented a report highlighting performance in the Inner 
West area against a range of measures.  

2.2 The statistics in the report highlighted a number of areas of concern where 
performance in the Inner West was below that of other comparable areas and 
clusters.   

3 Main issues 

3.1 The Area Committee raised a number of points relating to information in the report 
including; 

• Low attainment levels at Swallow Hill and the transfer to academy status, 

• Higher numbers of looked after children compared with the rest of the city, 

• Use of Common Assessment Framework systems, and the proportion of 
requests that meet the threshold for referral to the Children’s Social Work 
service, 

• Attendance levels in primary and secondary being the lowest in the city, and 

• The role of clusters in the school performance agenda 

3.2 The Chief Officer and Inner West Area Head of Targeted Services informed the 
Committee about a range of initiatives aimed at improving school performance, 
attendance and safeguarding.  

3.3 The Chair of the Area Committee asked that the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services be invited to the 26th June meeting to discuss the issues raised in the 
report.  

3.4 Cllr Blake, the Executive Member for Children’s Services will be attending the 
meeting along with Cllr Dowson, the Lead Member and Paul Brennan, the Deputy 
Director of Children’s Services: Learning.  

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

Page 26



 

 

4.1.1 This report provides Area Committee Members with the opportunity to discuss 
Children’s Services with the department’s Executive Member, Lead Member and 
Deputy Director. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 Equality issues are implicit in the information provided in the Children’s Services 
report.  The differences shown illustrate different levels of need and of outcomes 
across the city.  Additional equality analysis of the information provided is 
undertaken. 

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities 

4.4 A significant proportion of the information included in the Children’s Services 
report relates to the city priorities for children and young people and the outcomes 
contained in the Children and Young People’s Plan 2011-15. 

4.5 Resources and value for money  

4.5.1 There are no implications arising from this report in respect of resources or value 
for money. 

4.6 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.6.1 There are no implications in this report. 

4.7 Risk Management 

4.7.1 There are no implications in respect of risk management arising from this report. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The Area Committee raised a number of issues relating to the performance data
[...]
 children and young people. This is supported 
with training opportunities for members and officers. Members are asked to 
consider how the fund will be administered and the decision making process.  

o Executive Board also endorsed proposals for the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services and Area Committees about how best to enable spend £2.54 million on 
targeted youth work across local areas in Leeds. The Executive Member intends to 
take a report to the July Executive Board to confirm how the targeted youth work 
budget will be allocated after further consultation with Area Committees.  

Recommendations 

The Area Committee is asked to give consideration to:  

o How the activity funding will be delivered in each area building on the Breeze 
brand 

o How they can link to other possible funding streams in localities to maximise 
activity for children and young people 

o How children and young people will be involved throughout the planning, decision 
making and evaluation of the activity funding. 

o How the Area Committee Chair and new Area Lead for Children’s work with the 
Executive Member to shape the July Executive Board report re targeted youth 
work services. 

o Delegating the Youth Activities Fund budget decision making function to the 
authorised officers, subject to  consultation with Ward Members.  

Page 86



 

3 
 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Area Committee with an update on the 
recommendations agreed at the Executive Board13th March 2013; Investing in 
Young People: Future Direction for Youth Services in Leeds  

1.2 The report will predominantly inform and update area committees of their 
delegated responsibilities for Youth activity funding.  It will include how they 
commission, monitor, evaluate local play, arts, sports and cultural activity for 
young people age 8-17 years with the involvement and participation of children 
and young people throughout the process.   

1.3 The report se
[...]
educational attainment 
and their voice and influence across the city.  Representatives are asked to link 
back to local looked after children's issues through their Area Committee and 
champion the importance of effectively supporting those children. 

3 Main issues 

Area Lead Member/Corporate Carers Group 

3.1 The Area Lead Member role aims to provide a local “lead” perspective and further 
facilitate local democratic accountability; particularly in conjunction with the 
relevant Executive Member. It is formally defined as covering the following areas: 

• To provide local leadership and champion the agenda at the area 
committee. 

• To represent the area committee at relevant meetings, forums and local 
partnerships. 

Page 96



 

 

• To build links with key services and partners. 

• To provide a link between the area committee and the Executive Member 
to ensure local needs are represented, issues are highlighted, best 
practice is shared and to facilitate local solutions to any issues. 

• To maintain an overview of local performance. 

• To consult with the area committee and represent local views as part of 
the development and review of policy 

3.2 As set out in the Constitution the Area Committee is invited to appoint to the 
following Area Lead Member roles, in respect of: 

• Environment & Community Safety 

• Children’s Services 

• Employment, Skills and Welfare 

• Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

3.3 In recognition of the differing size of individual Area Committees and that these 
roles may need to be tailored to best reflect specific local needs and 
circumstances Area Committees may wish to consider splitting two of the roles 
namely: 

• Environment & Community Safety – with one member focusing on the 
environment agenda and another community safety. 

• Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care – with one member covering 
public health and wellbeing agenda and another focusing on adult social 
care and community health services. 
 
[...]
vise the Area Committee on the current position of 
the Inner West Wellbeing revenue budget and presents two new applications for 
consideration. It also provides an update on the Ganners Alleygating scheme deferred 
at the last meeting and highlights some projects in development.  

2 Background information 

2.1 Area Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of Area Wellbeing 
funding. The amount of Wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated 
using a formula agreed at Full Council taking into consideration both population and 
deprivation of an area.   

 
2.2 The 2013/14 Inner West Area Committee's Wellbeing revenue allocation was 

£136,710. After deducting any existing commitments and taking account of the 
2012/13 carry forward position, the Area Committee had £141,229 of funding available 
for new projects. The majority of this funding has been committed to a range of 
schemes, as listed in Appendix 1.  

3 Main issues 

3.1 Current Budget Position 
 

 The current balance of the ward Wellbeing budgets are:  
Armley  £21,313* 

  Bramley & Stanningley  £2,044* 
 

 *Subject to delegated decisions on Youth Services Summer Activities application 
(£2,464 Armley £821 Bramley & Stanningley), and the Ganners Alleygating scheme 
(£1,890 Bramley & Stanningley). 

 
3.2 Deferred Wellbeing projects 

There were two projects considered at the May 2013 meeting that were delegated to 
the Area Lead for decision on the final amount approved.  

 
3.3 Ganners Alleygating Scheme - £1,890 – Community Safety 

Consultation with local residents is complete, and officers from Community Safety are 
currently discussing the results with the Moorside Tenants and Residents 
Association, West North West Homes and Ward Members. A final decision over the 
viability of the scheme will be taken in the next few weeks.  

 
3.4 Youth Service summer activities budget - £2,464 Armley & £821 Bramley & 

Stanningley 
Members were provided with further infor

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 26TH JUNE, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Gruen in the Chair 

 Councillors T Hanley, A Lowe, J McKenna 
and N Taggart 

 
Co-optees H. Boutle, Bowes and Ritchie 

 
Apologies Councillor  J Harper,  

K Smales(Co-optee) 
 

   
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal  of inspection of documents. 
2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda. 
4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations were made. 
5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. J Harper and Karen Smales 
(Co-opted Member). 

6 Minutes -  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on Friday 17th May 2013 
be approved as a correct record. 

7 Area Committee Co-optees  
 

Members considered a report of the Chief Officer (Democratic Services) 
seeking the approval of the appointment of co-optees to the Area Committee 
for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
Elections for co-optees took place at Armley Forum on 21st May 2013 and at 
Bramley /Stanningley Forum on 13 June 2013.  The following co-optees have 
been elected to serve the West Inner Area Committee 2013/14; 
 

• Armley Ward – Hazel Boutle and Eric Bowes 

• Bramley/Stanningley Ward – Kevin Ritchie and Karen Smales 
 



Final Minutes 

RESOLVED – That Hazel Boutle, Eric Bowes, Kevin Ritchie and Karen 
Smales be appointed as co-optees for the West Inner Area Committee for the 
municipal Year 2013/14. 

8 West and North West Locality Team Service Level Agreement and 
Performance Summary  

 
The Area Committee considered the  report of the WNW Locality Manager, 
Environment & Housing providing a comprehensive end of year performance 
report for the 2012/13 Service Level Agreement and setting out the details of 
the SLA for 2013/14.  
 
Jason Singh the Locality Manager attended the meeting to present the report 
and drew Members attention to the following key issues: 
 

-The number and nature of customer requests received during 2012/13 
-The new elements to be incorporated into the Service for 2013/14, 
including elements previously provided by the ALMO and additional 
environmental services. 
-There will also be issues to be addressed in relation to new timetables 
for bin collections. 

 
The Area Committee expressed their satisfaction with the service that had 
been received from the Locality Team in respect of all their requests for action 
being addressed promptly and thoroughly. 
 
The committee asked that specific aspects of the Service Level Agreement be 
brought to a General Purpose meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted and that the Service 
Level Agreement for 2013-14 be approved.  
 
 

9 Wellbeing Fund Report  
 

A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) advised 
the committee of: 

a) the balance of the Inner West Wellbeing revenue budget 2013/14  
b) Projects deferred from May 2013 
c) New applications for Armley Ward 
d) Projects in development 

 
The Area Committee noted that the current balance of the Ward Wellbeing 
budgets were as follows: 

Armley £21,313* and Bramley /Stanningley £2,044* which was  
 

*Subject to delegated decisions on Youth Services Summer Activities 
application (£2,464 Armley & £821 Bramley / Stanningley), and the 
Ganners Alleygating scheme (£1,890) 

 



Final Minutes 

Brent Brady attended the meeting to update the members on the 
Ganners Alleygating Project. The Area Committee requested that a 
specific issue over land be formally referred to WNW as a housing 
matter. 

 
Two new applications were considered in respect of Armley Domestic 
Violence Project and Ladz Group- Christ Church Armley Youth Project. 

 
With regard to one project currently in development, Access to 
Community Buildings budget, a proposal is being developed to provide 
a budget to support community groups pay for room hire to deliver their 
services. 

 
RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted, and that:  
 

a) Funding to the Youth Service Summer Activities £2,464 Armley and 
£821 Bramley and Stanningley be approved. 

b) Funding for the Ganners Alleygating Scheme be deferred until the 
September 2013 meeting. 

c) £800 funding towards Armley Domestic Violence Project and £4, 
043 funding to Ladz Group, Christ Church Armley Youth Project be 
approved. 

d) The Access to Community Buildings project be deferred until the 
September 2013 meeting. 

 
 
  

10 Appointment of Area Lead Members, Cluster Representatives and 
Corporate Carers  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
requesting that the Area Committee make appointments to the Area Lead 
Members roles, Clusters and Corporate Carers Group. The report also asked 
the Area Committee to nominate their representative on the Corporate Carers 
Group, and nominations to local Children’s Services Cluster partnerships 
across the city were also formalised as an Area Committee appointment. 
 
In recognition of the differing size of individual Area Committees and that the 
roles may need to be tailored to best reflect local needs and circumstances 
may wish to consider splitting two of the roles namely; 
 

• Environment and Community Safety – with one member focusing on 
the environment agenda and another community safety. 

• Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care - with one member covering 
public health and wellbeing agenda and another focusing on adult 
social care and community health services. 

 
The Area Committee considered the following Roles suggested in Section 3 of 
the report:  

• Environment & Community Safety 



Final Minutes 

• Children’s Services 
• Employment, Skills and Welfare 
• Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

 
RESOLVED –  
a) That appointments be made to the following Area Lead Member roles for 
West Inner Area Committee:  

• Children’s Services - Councillor C Gruen 

• Employment, Skills and Welfare - Councillor J McKenna 

• Health and Wellbeing - Councillor A Lowe 

• Adult Social Care - Councillor T Hanley 

• Environment and Community Safety – Councillor J Harper is to be 
asked if she would like to do this role as she was absent from the 
meeting. The Councillors for Armley Ward approved this. 

b) That the following Councillors be appointed as member representatives to 
the local Children’s Services Clusters relevant to the West Inner Area 
Committee: 

• Armley Cluster – Councillor A Lowe 

• Bramley/ Stanningley Cluster – Councillor C Gruen 
c) That Councillor C Gruen be appointed as the representative to the 
Corporate Carers Group. 

 
 
 
 

11 Children's Services Report  
 

At the Area Committee meeting on 20th March 2013, (Minute No.101referred) 
Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer for Children’s Services, presented a report 
highlighting performance in the Inner West area against a range of measures. 
 
The statistics in the report highlighted a number of areas of concern where 
performance in the Inner West was below that of other comparable areas and 
clusters. 
 
The Chair for the Area Committee asked that the Executive Member for 
Children’s Services be invited to the 26th June meeting to discuss points 
raised in the report. 
 
Cllr. Blake, Executive Member for Children’s Services attended the meeting 
along with Cllr. Dowson, the Lead Member and Paul Brennan, the Deputy 
Director of Children’s Services: Learning, with Officers Margaret McBride, 
Kevin Payne and Martyn Stenton.  
 
An informative discussion took place on a number of points that the Area 
Committee had asked to be addressed including; 
 

• Low attainment levels at Swallow Hill and the Transfer to academy 
status, 



Final Minutes 

• Higher numbers of looked after children compared with the rest of the 
city, 

• Use of Common Assessment Framework systems, and the proportion 
of requests that meet the threshold for referral to the Children’s Social 
Work service, 

• Attendance levels in primary and secondary being the lowest on the 
city, and  

• The role of clusters in the school performance agenda. 
 
Cllrs Hanley and Taggart entered the room during the consideration of this 
item. 
 
RESOLVED – That the committee note the content of the report of the 20th 
March 2013 meeting, as appended to the submitted report, and that an 
update be brought to the next scheduled meeting in September 2013.  
 
 

12 Investing in Young People: Update of the Future Direction of Youth 
Services and Delegated Functions for Area Committees.  

 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report providing an update on 
the recommendation of Executive Board in respect of the future direction for 
the provision of youth services in Leeds and setting out the responsibilities 
delegated to Area Committees for Youth activity funding.  
 
The report included specific matters for the Area Committee to address and 
those responses would inform the July Executive Board report in respect of 
targeted youth work services. The Area Committee considered the issues 
raised in respect of: 
 

-how the activity funding will be delivered building on the Breeze brand 
-how the Area Committee could link to other possible funding streams 
to maximise activity for children and young people 
-how children and young people will be involved throughout the 
planning, decision making and evaluation of the activity funding. 

 
Jean Davey, Youth Offer and Youth Service Lead, Childrens Services, 
attended the meeting and highlighted that the overall Area Committee youth 
activities budget was ring-fenced as £250k for 2013/14 rising to £500k in 
2014/15. West Inner Area Committee youth activities budget was £16,202 in 
2013/14 and £32,405 in 2014/15 with a clear expectation that young people 
would be involved in the application and decision making process. 
 
Cllr. Dowson was in attendance at the meeting for this item and contributed to 
the discussions which included; 
 

- Consultation events that have been arranged and the organising of 
other events to ensure that meaningful consultation takes place 
across the West Inner area through schools and youth activity 
providers 



Final Minutes 

- How the Area Committee keep up the momentum of the project for 
youth in the area  

- How to communicate using mobiles phones, Breeze websites, 
school newsletters etc. 
 

RESOLVED –  
a)That, having considered the issues, the contents of the report and 
the comments made by Members be noted  
b)That the Area Committee delegated the decisions in respect to the 
allocation of ringfenced funding to authorised officers, subject to 
consultation firstly being undertaken with Ward Members, 

 
13 Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

West Inner Area Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer 
(Democratic and Central Services) outlining the procedure for the Committee 
to make and confirm appointments to those organisations (Outside Bodies) 
which fall to the Committee to make an appointment. The report included a 
copy of the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules at Appendix 1 
and a schedule of the two appointments to be made at Appendix 2 in relation 
to the following organisations:- 
 

• WNW ALMO Area Panel  
 

RESOLVED – That Councillors J McKenna and N Taggart be appointed to 
the WNW Area Panel for the duration of the 2013/14 municipal year.. 
  

14 Inner West Area Committee Business Plan  
 

 
The Area Committee considered the report of the Area Leader – WNW which 
presented a revised Inner West Area Committee Business Plan for 2013-2015 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Jane Maxwell presented the refreshed Business Plan explaining that the 
Action plan had been amended to include more specific and measurable 
actions that better reflect the role and influence of the Area Committee. 
 
The revised Business Plan was presented to the Area Committee for 
approval. 
 
RESOLVED – That the area committee:- 
 

a) Note the content of the report 
b) Approved the revised Business Plan at Appendix 1 
c) Agree to receive regular updates and an annual refresh of the plan 

 
Councillors Lowe, J McKenna and Taggart left the meeting at the end of this 
item. At this point the Area Committee became inquorate and therefore the 
committee was unable to make any formal decisions. 



Final Minutes 

15 Census 2011 Report  
 

 
A report of the Area Leader – WNW presented data from the 2011 Census for 
the Leeds and the Inner West area. 
 
Further information on trends and challenges highlighted through the data will 
be presented at a future Area Committee meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the content of the report be noted. 

16 Matters Arising from the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th May 2013  
 

 
Members considered an update on the Bramley Park Floodlight scheme 
which has been delayed. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That a letter be sent in the Chair’s name to Parks and 
Countryside to show the disappointment of the Area Committee in the length 
of time taken to progress this scheme, with the Area Support Team looking 
into this matter further.  
 

17 Minutes - Community Forum  
 

The minutes of the Armley Community Forum and PACT meetings held on 
16th April 2013 and 21st May 2013 were considered by the Area Committee. 
 
It was noted that the minutes from the Bramley Forum will appear on the 
agenda for the next scheduled meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the minutes be noted. 

18 Minutes - Inner West Area Panel  
 

Members considered the minutes of the Inner West Area Panel meeting held 
on 29th April 2013. 
 
A mistake was highlighted on page 21 of the agenda in respect of the Armley 
Fun Day costs. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the minutes be noted. 

19 Inner West Neighbourhoods Improvement Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) which provided an update on the current position regarding the 
Neighbourhood Improvement Programme for Inner West Leeds.  
 
RECOMMENDED – That this item be deferred until the next scheduled 
meeting on 4th September 2013. 

20 Date and time of next meeting  
 



Final Minutes 

Noted that the next West Inner Area Committee will be 4:00pm, Wednesday 
4th September 2013 at the Sikh Temple on Tong Road. 
 
 


